NOTICE

Subject: Petition of The Tata Power Company Limited for approval of protocol to enable consumer to select to any Electricity Distribution network in Mumbai as per judgement of the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity dated 28 November, 2014.

- Case No. 40 of 2015

The Tata Power Company Limited has submitted a Petition under affidavit on 11.03.2015 for approval of protocol to enable consumer to select to any Electricity Distribution network in Mumbai as per judgement of the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity dated 28th November, 2014.

The main prayers of the Petitioner are as under-

"In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to:

- a. Approve the proposed protocol as described in Section V of the instant petition with such modifications as the Hon'ble Commission may deem necessary.
- b. Consider an early hearing on the submitted petition so as all concerned parties can share their suggestions and apprehensions if any in due time. The protocol then can be revised accordingly and Tata Power-D, before arrival of monsoon season, can start procedures to extend its distribution network to the consumers who have opted for Tata Power –D as their preferred licensee.
- c. Issue appropriate directives to all distribution licensees in Mumbai region to ensure that all the principles described in the protocol are adhered to and consumers can avail their preferred network in a hassle free manner.
- d. Condone any shortcomings in the Petition and allow the Petitioner to submit further submissions as may be required by the Hon'ble Commission.
- e. Pass any other such directive as that the Hon'ble Commission may deem appropriate in the facts and circumstances of the case."
- 3. I am directed to communicate that the hearing in the above matter will be held in the presence of the authorized consumer representatives on **Thursday**, **23 July**, **2015 at 11.30 hrs** in the office of the Commission at 13th floor, Centre No.1, World Trade Centre, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005

Page - 2

4. The Petitioner is directed to immediately serve a copy of its above mentioned Petition (both in soft and hard versions) to R-Infra, BEST and the authorised consumer representatives before the scheduled date of hearing.

Sd/-(R. S. Sonawane) Dy. Director (Legal)

Tata Power Co. Ltd., Bombay House, 24, Homi Mody Street, Fort, Mumbai 400 001

Cc: The General Manager
BEST Undertaking
BEST Bhawan, BEST Marg
Colaba, Mumbai - 400 001

Reliance Infrastructure Limited Devidas Lane, Off SVP Road Near Devidas Telephone Exchange Borivali (West), Mumbai - 400 092 Petitioner

Cc: Consumer Representatives:-

Prayas (Energy Group) Amrita Clinic, Athvale Corner, Lakdipool-karve Road Junction, Deccan Gymkhana, Karve Road, Pune 411 004.

E-mail: peg@prayaspune.org

Mumbai Grahak Panchayat, Grahak Bhavan, Sant Dynaneshwar Marg, Behind Cooper Hospital, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai 400 056 E-mail: mgpanchayat@yahoo.com

Vidarbha Industries Association, 1st Floor, Udyog Bhavan, Civil Line, Nagpur 440 001. E-mail: rkengg@gmail.com The General Secretary,
Thane Belapur Industries Association,
Rabale Village, Post Ghansoli,
Plot P-14, MIDC,
Navi Mumbai 400 701
E-mail: tbia@vsnl.com

Maharashtra Chamber of Commerce, Industry & Agriculture, Oricon House, 6th floor, 12 K. Dubash Marg, Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 (Nashik Branch) E-mail: maccia.nsk@gmail.com